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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• NHSBSA provided incorrect information to Ms S on 4 February 2011, so there is 

no dispute that a problem has occurred.  

• The relevant section of the Regulations, which refers to SCS is R2. SCS was 

abolished in 1995, but members were able to retain SCS if they had not had a 

break in service of over five years. Ms S had a break in service between 

13 January 1990 and 1 May 1995. As the break exceeded five years NHSBSA had 

complied with the Regulations. 

• NHSBSA wrote to Ms S on 4 February 2011. The letter incorrectly informed her 

that she held SCS and could retire from age 55 without early reduction to her 

pension. This amounted to maladministration, and it had to be decided if Ms S 

could argue reliance on the information to the extent that it would be unreasonable 

for NHSBSA to refuse her continued SCS.  

• Ms S made a number of arguments on how she had relied on the incorrect 

information. She said she did not apply for  director roles and opted for a deputy 

director role instead to ensure she stayed within roles that were eligible for SCS. 

She said the salaries were £15,000 to £25,000 lower than the director roles. 

Although, Ms S believed she would have been successful in obtaining these roles, 
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it is difficult to say that she would have been successful in applying for the director 

positions.  

• Further, Ms S said she made certain financial decisions on the basis that she 

would be eligible to retire at age 55, without a reduction, and receive a lump sum. 

These decisions related to providing financial support to her son during his 

university studies and reviewing her mortgage arrangement. However, the 2011 

letter only mentioned a pension payable from age 55, it did not quote any lump 

sum figures at that time. So, it was not possible to say, on balance, that Ms S 

would not have made the same decisions.  

• As there was no evidence Ms S would not have made the same decisions, her 

complaint falls to one of loss of expectation. Therefore, it needed to be considered 

how much distress and inconvenience would have been caused by the incorrect 

information. NHSBSA offered Ms S, £250 for the distress and inconvenience, but 

due to the significant impact the incorrect information would have caused, and the 

number of years before the error was corrected, the Adjudicator believed £750 

should be awarded.   

 Ms S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Ms S made the following comments: -  

• She was dissatisfied that consideration was not given to the loss of SCS, due to 

no fault of her own.  

• If she had been aware of the five-year rule during the time she was employed by 

Cornwall Partnership, she would have rectified that position before the five-year 

deadline. 

• She relied heavily on the letter of 4 February 2011, and was surprised when she 

requested a forecast in 2015, that it did not include the option to retire at age 55. 

• After numerous telephone calls Ms S said it was confirmed that the February 

2011 letter was correct, then it was confirmed in writing that the February 2011 

letter was incorrect. 

• Ms S did not agree that the £750 award adequately reflected the three years of 

time it had taken to get the matter rectified.  

 NHSBSA also rejected the Adjudicator’s opinion and the complaint was passed to me 

to consider. It believed the complaint did not warrant an award of £750 for distress 

and inconvenience. However, it acknowledged that it had been 18 months since the 

offer had been made. Therefore, it would be willing to award £500.  

 I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Ms S and NHSBSA for completeness.  
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Ombudsman’s decision 
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 Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, NHSBSA should pay Ms S £1,000 

for the distress and inconvenience which she has suffered.  

 

Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
18 September 2018 
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Appendix  

NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995: 

R2 Nurses, physiotherapists, midwives and health visitors 

(1) Subject to paragraph (2), this regulation applied to a member- 

(a) Who, at the coming into force of these Regulations- 

(i) Is in pensionable employment as a nurse, physiotherapist, midwife or health visitor, 

or 

(ii) Has accrued right to benefits under this Section of the scheme arising out of a 

previous period in which she was engaged in such employment and at no time 

since the last occasion on which he was so engaged has had a break in 

pensionable employment for any one period of 5 years of more, and 

(b) Who spends the whole time of the last 5 years of his pension employment as a nurse, 

physiotherapist, midwife or health visitor. 

(2) This regulation shall cease to apply if the member has a break in pensionable 

employment for any period of 5 years or more coming into force of these Regulations. 

(3) Where this regulation applies- 

(a) Regulation E1 (normal retirement pensions) will apply to the member as if the 

reference in paragraph (1) of that regulation, at age 60, were a reference to age 55;  

 

 


